parameters unchanged (Table 4.3). The uncertainties in TLR are taken as standard

deviations of mean monthly values for both DBG and CSG. The uncertainties

in other parameters (αs, αi, αd, PG, TM and TP) are unknown hence these

parameters are varied with the range of ±10% from their calibrated values

(Ragettli et al., 2013, 2015; Anslow et al., 2008).

The total uncertainty in Ba is calculated by summing up all parametric

uncertainties applying the error propagation rule. The estimated mean

uncertainties for Ba are 0.32 m w.e a-1 and 0.38 m w.e a-1 for DBG and CSG,

respectively over 1979-2020. Among all the parameters, the highest uncertainty

in Ba on both the glaciers is contributed by αs (Table 4.3). The parametric

75

Table 4.3: List of model parameters, sensitivity and uncertainty ranges for DBG and CSG.

*Calibrated parameters; #Monthly lapse rate; $Daily lapse rate

Parameters Dokriani Bamak Glacier Chhota Shigri Glacier

Model

value

Uncertainty

estimation range

Sensitivity test

range

Mass balance

sensitivity

(m w.e. a-1)

Model

value

Uncertainty

estimation range

Sensitivity test

range

Mass balance

sensitivity

(m w.e. a-1)

Altitudinal precipitation gradient (% km-1) *   36 33 to 40 33 to 40 0.08 73 66 to 81 66 to 81 0.06

Temperature Lapse rate (TLR)  (oC km-1) TLR
# LR+1σ to LR-1σ LR+1σ to LR-1σ 0.10 TLR

$ LR+1σ to LR-1σ LR+1σ to LR-1σ 0.12

Threshold temperature for snow/rain (TP) (oC) 0.70 0.63 to 0.77 0.60 to 0.80 0.02 1.10 0.99 to 1.21 1 to 1.20 0.01

Threshold temperature for melting (TM) (oC) *  –1.90 –1.71 to –2.09 –1.71 to –2.09 0.01 –1.83 –1.65 to –2.01 –1.93 to –1.73 0.02

Albedo of snow (αs) *  0.77 0.69 to 0.85 0.69 to 0.85 0.29 0.77 0.70 to 0.84 0.70 to 0.84 0.37

Albedo of clean ice (αi) * 0.47 0.42 to 0.51 0.42 to 0.51 0.02 0.50 0.36 to 0.44 0.36 to 0.44 0.02

Albedo of Debris-covered  ice (αd) *  0.16 0.14 to 0.18 0.14 to 0.18 0.02 0.13 0.13 to 0.15 0.13 to 0.15 0.001

Temperature (1°C) - - T+1 to T–1 -0.50 - - T+1 to T–1 –0.30

Precipitation (10%) - - –10% to +10% 0.23 - - –10% to +10% 0.13

76

uncertainty in summer and winter mass balances are 0.38 and 0.01 m w.e a-1 for

DBG and 0.36 and 0.02 m w.e. a-1 for CSG, respectively over 1979-2020.

In this study, a fixed glacier hypsometry was used on both the glaciers.

For DBG, the hypsometry was manually delineated from high-resolution

CNES-Airbus data from 10 July 2017 using a high-resolution Google Earth

platform (Azam and Srivastava, 2020) while hypsometry for CSG was

estimated using a Digital Elevation Model (DEM) developed using Pléiades

stereo pair from 18 August 2014 (Azam et al., 2016). This fixed area assumption

includes Ba uncertainties, but these were found to be insignificant comparing

the total estimated uncertainty in Ba in previous studies using T-index models

[…]

with a clear sky is limited. A total of 28 clear-sky images were selected and

SLAs were extracted from Cartosat-1 Digital Elevation Model (DEM, 30 m, 5

May 2005), downloaded from the Bhuvan portal (https://bhuvan.nrsc.gov.in/).

Uncertainty in SLA is defined and estimated following the protocol of

Racoviteanu et al. (2019) in which the accuracy of DEM is used for surface

partition, the size of buffer is used for snow lines and the uncertainty in snow

and ice area estimates are also taken into consideration. The SLA uncertainty is

derived as ±18.03m from:

∆𝑆𝐿𝐴 =  √∆𝑑𝑒𝑚2 + ∆𝑠𝑛𝑜𝑤𝑙𝑖𝑛𝑒2  (5.8)

where Δdem is the vertical error of the Cartosat-1 DEM, taken as ±9.6 m based

on Singh et al. (2019) and Δsnowline is half the pixel size of the Landsat imagery

used, i.e., ±15m (Racoviteanu et al. 2019).

115

Table 5.2: List of the model parameters, range of parameters used to estimate the uncertainties (section 5.3.6), and mass balance and runoff

sensitivity for unit change in each parameter estimated in section 5.5.4.

Model parameter

Value used in

model

Range used for

uncertainty estimation

Range used for

sensitivity test

Mass-balance

sensitivity

(m w.e. a-1)

Runoff

sensitivity

(m3 s-1)

DDF for debris-covered ice (mm d-1 oC-1) 4.8 4.7 to 5.0 3.8 to 5.8 –0.13 0.03

DDF for ice (mm d-1 oC-1) 7.7 7.4 to 8.0 6.7 to 8.7 –0.13 0.03

DDF for snow (mm d-1 oC-1) 6.1 5.7 to 6.4 5.1 to 7.1 –0.21 0.06

Altitudinal precipitation gradient (calibrated) (% km-1)# 80 72 to 88 72 to 88 0.15 0.04

Temperature LRs (oC km-1) TLRs
*
 TLRs+1σ to TLRs–1σ TLRs+1σ to TLRs–1σ 0.23 –0.07

Threshold temperature for snow/rain (TP) (oC) 0.7 0.63 to 0.77 –0.3 to +1.7 0.35 –0.11

Threshold temperature for melting (TM) (oC) # –2.7 –3.0 to –2.4 –3.7 to –1.7 0.77 –0.20

Precipitation (10%) - - –10% to +10% 0.24 0.08

Temperature (1 oC) - - T+1 to T–1 –1.11 0.31

# calibrated parameters, * TLRs are mean monthly values

116

A second validation was done using the field-observed mean monthly

catchment-wide runoffs available for summer seasons of 1997 (JJAS) and 1998

(JAS) from Singh et al. (2006). This runoff data was collected at the same

discharge site as of Thayyen et al. (2005) (section 2). The modelled mean

monthly catchment-wide runoffs showed a very strong relationship (R2 = 0.99)

with an overestimation of 21% and an RMSE of 1.11 m3 s-1 (Fig. 5.8b). Nash

and Sutcliffe efficiency test (Nash and Sutcliffe, 1970) was also done to check